manufacturing development and quality management cost, will not be utilised in the production of VitroGro® ECM final
product in production batches within the next 12 months. Existing stocks of VitroGro® ECM production cells and reference
protein previously disclosed as non-current are also classified as non-current WIP to the extent that it is not expected to be
utilised within the next 12 months.

The concentrated VitroGro® ECM protein and related manufacturing development and quality management cost expected
to be utilised in the production of VitroGro® ECM final product in the next 12 months continues to be classified as current
work-in-progress.

As required by AASB 108 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, this change in accounting
policy has been applied retrospectively and, as a consequence adjustments were recognised in the comparative Statement
of Financial Position as at 30 June 2014.

The impact of this change in the accounting policy on individual line items in the consolidated Statement of Financial
Position can be summarised as follows.

  CONSOLIDATED

30 June 2014

Previously stated

$

Increase/

(Decrease)

$

30 June 2014

Restated

$

Current assets

Inventories  10,088,929  (8,559,089)  1,529,840

Total current assets  18,078,092  (8,559,089)  9,519,003

Non-current assets

Inventories  169,751  8,559,089  8,728,840

Total non-current assets  754,958  8,559,089  9,313,687

Total assets  18,832,690  -  18,832,690

TISSUE THERAPIES LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2015

28

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

j. Inventories (Continued)

There is no impact to the consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of
Cash Flow.

Prior to the change in accounting policy, inventories were measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost
of manufactured products includes direct materials and cost paid to third party manufacturer.